RECEIVED

2:05 pm, Dec 27, 2007

Gerrier-Ryan Inc. o0

Environmental Health

TR A NSMI T TA L December 26, 2007

G-R #386492
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. Ian Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Oil)
Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 21, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of November 16, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via PDF)

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 9, 2008, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Ogkland, CA 94610
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-1R

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 = {825) 551-75585 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (816) 631-1300 = Fax (916} 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 «» Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron
e Ian RHobhb Chewron Envirenmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Busingss Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Hoad
San Remon, A& 24583
Tel (925) 842-9405
Fax (925) 842-8370
lanenhb@chevron.com

December 26, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6377

RE:  Chevron Service Station # - 2_0_6145

Address 800 Center Street, Oakland, California

| have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 26, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The mlormation i
this report is aceurate to the best of my knowledge and a1l tocal Agency/Regional Board guidelines liave
boen followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Ine. upun whose assigtance and advice Thave
relied.

This letter is submitled pursunt fo the reguicements of California Water Cende section. 13267(0) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury thet the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

lan Robb

Attachment: Report
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(]/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

December 21 , 2007
G-R Job #386492

Mr. Tan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 16, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron {Signal Qil) Service Station
#206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is inciuded as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Si rg rely,
N«

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Douglps J. Lge
Senior¥Geoldgist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — (Shaliow Zone)

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — (Intermediate Zone)

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map — (Deep Zone)

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Tabile 3: Groundwater Anaivtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 « {916) 631-1300 » Fax (918) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 788-3256 » Fax {707} 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-1A

02/24-25/0%° 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15,49 7.15 9.34 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09/02/03 £5.49 6.10 9.39 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 a7 -
1172103 £5.49 529 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 9.87 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <23 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.6 5.500 1,100 35 81 27 140 t7 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 991 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 110 <23 -
12/87/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2.300° 560 8.0 17 96 36 <25 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 4.2 13 1t <2.5 -
06/09/05 15.49 0.69 3.80 6.400° 260 26 3.7 7.7 13 53 -
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 8.79 1,100%P4 440 38 78 9.4 17 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.49 6.25 9.24 1,300%° 450 11 12 17 22 <2.5 -
03/07/06 15.49 10.51 4.98 2.300° 150 33 1.6 3.4 27 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2.600° 110 18 <0.3 0.7 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 9.81 3.600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <10 -
11/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2.900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <23 -
02/06/07 18.11 8.83 9,28 1.500° 230 19 <05 1.8 2.7 <25 -
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 828 1,200° 190 16 <0.5 1 1.8 <2.3 -
08/17/07 18.11 8.61 9.50 1.100° 160 2.3 0.8 2.0 2.7 <2.5 -
11607 18.11 8.27 9.84 3,600° 36,000 610 1,160 4,100 2,800 310 -
MW-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 721 - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 83¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <23 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <23 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
§1/28/98 15.72 921 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 .
05/11/98 15.72 8.82 6,90 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - .
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 .35 - - - " - - - -
08/04/98" 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - - - - - 19 x 10
09/03/98" 15.72 6.44 9.28 - - - - - - - 3.0 x 10°
10/21/98" 1372 551 10.21 -- - - - - - - 88 %107
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15,72 6.87 8.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.0 -

206145 (S-800).x15/4386492 1 As of 11/16/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street

Oakland, California

WELL 07

DATE. 000,

HG B

MW.2 (conf)

03/06/99 15.72
08/21/99 15.72
10/28/99 15.72
01/31/00 15.72
05/19/00 15.72
08/07/00 15.72
12/01/00 15.72
02/09/01 15.72
05/29/01 15.72
ag/27/01" 15.72
11/28/01 £5.72
02/14/02 15.69
05/15/02 15.69
08/05/02 15.69
F1/30/02 15.69
02/24-25/03 15.69
06/02/03 15.69
09/02/03 15.69
11/21/03
02/27/04
03/28/04
08/31/04
12/17/04
03/28/03
06/09/05
08/19/05
11/18/05
03/07/06
05/17/06
08/30/06
11/28/06
02/06/07 18,40
05/02/07 18.40
08/17/07 18.40
11/16/07 18.40

206143 {5-800).x1s/#386492

140
150"
150"

{80
310

160
180™

77°
<307

53°

<50Cl,p
<50°
<50°
<50°
640°
560°
200°
480"
1,000°
1,900°

<5 <(3.5 0.541 <{1.5
<30 <0.50 <(0.5( <0.50
<50.0 <{.500 <0.560 <(3.500
<30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
<50 <{1.50 <0.50 <{.50
<50 <{(3.30 <(3.5¢ <(.50
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
<30 <().50 <0.50 <{).50
<30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50
<56 <0.50 <0.50 <4150
<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
<50 <0.5 <().5 <(}.5
<30 <(.5 <().5 <0.3
<30 <05 <Q.5 <3
<50 <(.5 <5 <).5
<50 <().5 <0.5 <{).5
<30 <(0.3 <(.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <(.5 <().3
<50 <5 0.5 <15
<50 <5 <{3.5 <(.5
<50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <(.35 <0.5 <().5
<50 <().5 <(.5 <(.5
<30 <(.5 <0.5 <f.5
<30 <5 <f.3 <3
<30 <03 <{.5 <0.5
<5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5
<50 <0.5 <5 <().5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
<50 <0.8 <5 <0.5
2

<().5
<(.50
<().500
<{},50
<0.50
<0,50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5

<13
<i.5
<1.3
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<15
<1.5
<1.3
<1.5
<1.3
<13
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<15
<1.5

<2.5
<2.5/<2.0°
<2.50
<2.5
<23
—<5.0"
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.3
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 11/16/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)

800 Center Street

CGWE DTV
sl (pph)

Oakland, California

TAPHG B

= (ppb):

MW-3
10/27/95
02120497
04/24/97
07/23/%7
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98
07/16/98
08/04/98°
(9/03/98"
10/21/98"
11/04/98
01/26/99
05/06/99
08/21/99
1O/28/90
81/31/00
05/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
62/09/01
05/29/01
08/27/01"
F1/28/01
02/14/02
05/15/02
08/05/02
11/30/02
02/24-25/03"
06/02/03
09/02/03
14/21/03
02/27/04
05/28/04
08/31/04
12/17/04

206145 {(S-800).x1s/#386492

15.46
1542
1542
1542
1542
15.42
1542
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
1542
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
15.42
1542
15.42
1542
15.42
15.48
15.40
13.40
15.40
15.40
15.4¢
15.40
13.40
15.40
15.40
15.40
15.40

10.37
837
7.29
5.84
5.09
8.94
8.49
7.14
6.88
6.34
5.62
5.60
6.70
7.97
7.95
5.37
7.16
7.60
6.29
2.45
5.98
6.65
5,70
5717
7.73
7.403
5.96
5.14
7.89
7.24
3.89
517
8.84
6.537
5.41
6.81

3.09
7.05
8.13
9.58
10,33
6.48
6.93
8.28
854
9.08
9.80
0.82
8.72
7.43
7.47
10,03
8.26
7.82
813
12.97
9.44
8.77
972
9.653
7.67
8.35
9.44
10.26
7.51
8.16
9.5t
10.23
6.56
8.83
9.99
§.59

4,500
6,500
10,000
8.000
200
5,400
9,100
2,200°

{pph):
33,000 11.000 1,700 2,300
260 56 <10 7.6
1,400 310 28 76
37,000 10,000 1.500 2,700
53,000 12.000 1,200 3,000
240 43 15 1.7
59 H <0.5 2.1
260 90 4.8 18
73.000 17.000 3,300 4,900
32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650
3,160 668 89.6 180
53,800 9,700 2,040 2.880
71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320
1.650 496 49.1 134
H0° 36 23 9.1
36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
32.000° 11.000 3,900 3.200
13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800
40,000 7,600 2.800 2,500
57.000 10.500 2,900 2,900
51 2.9 <050 1.9
4,100 910 250 210
58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400
46,000 13.060 2.900 3,700
52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900
67.000 11000 9,600 3,400
73,000 8.900 10,000 3.600
20,0410 3.300 3.200 1,200
59 8.2 6.3 1.7
18.000 2,600 970 1,600
58,000 3,200 9,600 2,800
23,000 1100 2,100 1,200

4,200
59
75

4.200

3,100
3.9

8100
3,140
123
3,000
8.360
82.6
4.0
2.8060
4,800
1,300
2,700
2.800
1.8
240
4,000
2.6G0
4,100
5,704
7.000
1,560
6.8
950
7,500
2,660

<250
TI5/<500°
<200/ 16°
<1,250/<40°
<1,000
<12.5
6.3
2,500/<10°
3.200/<2.0°
74/<2.0°
<25
<250/<3.0"
<2.5/<2
20427
<250/<10°
<100/<10"
<130
<250
300
<200
<25
<100
<50
<23

Asof 11716407




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

Qakland, California
{pp ph) 4

MW-3 {cont)
03/28/05 15.40 9.29 6.11 3.200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7,300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7.800° 38,000 980 7,000 2,100 4,800 190 -
08/19/05 15.40 6.43 8.97 3 000°P 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 -
F1/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3.600°" 72,000 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 -
03/07/06 15.40 9.05 633 1.100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 -
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.83 4.400° 57,000 650 8,100 2.900 8,100 410 -
08/30/06 15.40 5.44 4,96 4,300° 54,000 540 7,600 4,100 10,000 550 -
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4.400° 43,000 260 3,400 3,800 5.800 <1,000 -
02/06/07 18.07 8.70 937 5,000° 43,000 290 6,200 3,400 6,400 <500 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 840 4.500° 43,000 290 4,100 3,800 6,500 <500 -
4871707 18.07 .50 9.37 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3,800 5,600 310 -
1H/16/07 18.07 .29 9.78 860" 450 34 23 53 25 4.1 -
MW-4
1072795 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <{.5 <0.5 <03 - -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 - 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14,40 7.29 7.11 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5,80 8.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
10/29/97 14.40 5.74 8.66 - - - - - - - -
13783497 14.40 4.97 943 . <50 <(.3 (.79 <5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.88 5.52 - <30 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <03 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 - SAMPLED BIANNUALLY - - -- - -
07/16/9% 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98° 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - = = - o - 1.8 x 10
09/03/9%* 14.40 6.32 .08 - - - - - - - t4x10*
10/21/98° 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 8.6x10"
F1/04/98 14.40 5.61 .79 - - -~ - - - - -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 8.13 6.27 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <05 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14,40 4.14 10.26 - - . - - - - -
(/31700 14.40 7.07 7.33 - <50 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 - " - - - - - -
O8/07/00 14.40 6,23 8.17 - <50 4.3 0.60 <0).50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0" -
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - -

206145 (8-800).x15/#386492 4 As of 11/16/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Ouakland, California

VK PH

sl
MW-4 {cont)
02/09/04 1440 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - an -
05/29/01 14.40 6.38 7.82 -- NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/27/01 14.40 6,52 7.88 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
F1/28/01 14.40 DRY e - - - - - o - -
02/14/02 14,37 7.66 6.71 -- <30 <0.5{ <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <3 502" --
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 7.41 - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.3 <2.5<2" -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY - - o - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - -- -
§2/24.25/03' 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <{.30 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.37 7.1 7.26 300 <50 4.3 <0.5 <03 <13 <2.5 -
09/02/03 14.37 5.80 8.57 410 51 43 <0.3 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
11721763 -0 -7 10.24 560 110 23 0.6 1.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 - - 5.71 340 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/28/04 P -f 7.88 434 <50 <0.5 <15 <3 <i5 <2.5 --
08/31/04 - =" 9.03 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/87/G4 wlt . 7.67 390° <54 <{.3 <{}.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/03 =" - 3.32 <30° <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
06/09/03 P - 6.70 120° 9% <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <15 <2.5 e
08/19/05 - -0 8.03 190%P4 200 <0.5 <().5 <05 <1.3 <2.5 -
11/18/G3 =P " 9.43 310 230 27 <5 0.8 <1.5 <2.5 -
{(13/07/06 . — 5.55 230° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/17/00 -7 -° 5.89 150° <50 <15 <(}.5 <(}.5 <153 <2.5 e
08/30/06 - ! 771 380° 1,300 47 <2.5 <2.3 7.5 <350 --
11/28/06 =P -t 875 1,800° 1,200 i6 1.1 34 <3.0 <20 -
02/06/07 16.98 8.58 8.40 1,600° 13,000° 3,700" 60" 880" 178" 210" --
08/02/07 16,98 9.53 7.45 170° 1400 178 0.6 0.9 1.6 <30 e
08/17/07 16.98 8.33 8.63 1,600° 4,700 870 3.8 49 <10 30 -
11/16/07 16,98 8.20 8.78 2,000 3,700 780 5.6 106 7.8 25 -
MW.5
01/03/97 -- -- - - <30 <0.5 <005 <0).5 <15 = -
02/20/97 153.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - - e = --
04/24/57 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- -~ - - - -
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <30 <(.5 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - - --

206143 (S-800).xIs/H386492 As of 11/16/07

th




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 {5-800)
800 Center Street

Oak

DATE & 00 sy

MW.S (cont)

13/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - _ -
01/28/98 15.03 3.83 6.20 = <30 <0.3 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 - <50 <0.5 <[.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - e - - -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - — - - - -
01/26/99 £5.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/06/99 i5.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- . - -
08/28/9% 13.03 6,74 8.29 - <30 <(.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <3.0 o
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 1343 - - - - - - — -
0131704 13.03 7.39 7.64 - <30 <).5 <0.3 <{).5 <13 <25 -
05/19/00 13.03 7.85 7.18 o - -- - - - - -
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- . o - - - -
12/01/00 13.03 5.68 9.35 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <{).500 <2.50/<2.0" -~
02/09/01 15.03 622 381 - <50 <{1,50 <0.50 <{1.50 <(.50 <2.5/<2.0F --
03/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- - —
08/27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - -- - --
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLI - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - e --
G2/14/02 15,01 7.96 7.03 - <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 2.5/ -
G3/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <13 <2.5/<2' -
08/035/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 - <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i5 <2.5/<2" -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" --
02/24-25/03' 15.01 7.99 7.02 <30 <30 <0.50 <{1.50 <(.30 <1.5 <2.5 --
06/02/03 15,01 7.14 7.87 <30 <30 <f).5 <0.5 <f).3 <1.5 <2.3 --
(19/02/03 15.01 6.02 8.99 <30 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 <1.3 <2.5 --
181/21/03 1301 5.26 8,75 68 <30 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <f.5 <1.5 <23 -
05/28/04 15.01 6.7t 330 76 <30 <05 <{.5 <{.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
08/31/04 13.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -~ --
12/17/4 15.01 6,98 8.03 §2°¢ <50 <{1.5 <5 <{1.5 <1.3 <2.5 --
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <58 <0.3 0.7 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/9/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 72° <50 <3 <{1.5 <5 <l.5 <2.5 --
08/19/03 15.01 6.52 849 <30°F <50 .5 <5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
F1/18/03 15.01 6.12 % 89 <50° <54 <5 <{+.3 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
03/47/06 15.01 8.98 6,03 <30° <50 <0.3 <5 1.4 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/17/06 15.0¢ 8.83 6.1%8 <5¢" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --

2001435 (5-800).x1s/#386492 6 As of 11/16/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Ot} Service Station #206145 (8-800)

Oaklan

800 Center Street
d, California

TP

MW-5 (cont)

08/30/06
14/28/06
02/06/07
05/02/07
08/17/07
11/16/07

MW-6
(1/03/97
02/20/97
04/24/97
07/23197
10/29/97
01/28/98
05/11/98
07/16/98
OR/04/98"
09/03/98"
10/21/98"
11/04/9%
01/26/99
05/06/99
08/21/99
10/28/99
01/31/00
035/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
02/09/01
05/29/01
08/27/01"
1172801
02/14/02
05/15/02
08/05/02

206145 (5-800) xis#386492

14.73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14,73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14,73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14.73
14.73
473
14.73
14.73
14,73
14.73
14.73
14.68
14.68
14.68

6.86 815 <50°
6.46 8.53 200°
8.83 8.83 55°
9.91 7.77 <5(°
8.63 9.05 66°

INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL

8.11 6.62 -
7.13 7.60 -
373 9.00 -
498 9.75 -
8.19 6.54 e
§.08 6.63 o
7.04 7.69 -
6.89 7.84 -
6.24 8.49 -
5.46 $.27 -
5.52 921 -
6.49 8.24 -
7.91 6.82 -
7.93 6.80 o
5.27 9.46 -
7.16 7.57 -~
7.60 713 -
622 851 -
DRY - -
DRY -- -
6.63 8.10 = NOT
9.83 4.50 -
DRY - -
7.90 6.78 --
7.32 7.36 -
DRY - -

<50 <0.3 <0.3 <.5
<50 <3 <0.3 <{.3
<30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3
<30 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
800 310 23 il
<50 <{).5 <3 <{).5
<50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <().5 <().5
160 38 <f).5 <{.5
1,700 490 72 39
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.3
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
<56 <{}.5 (.5 <{.5
<50 <0.5 <5 <0.5
<50 11 <(.5 <0.5
<50 <(1.50 <0.50 <(.50

SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

130 <{}.50 5.7 <0.50

<50 <{.50 <0.50 <{1.50

<50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30
7

<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<t.3
<1.5

<{.5
28
<0.5
<0.5
<3
<0.5
32
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<{1.3
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.5
<2.0
<5.0
<50
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5

<2.51<2.00

—/<5.00

<2.5
<2.5

As of F1/16/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts
Former Chevron (Signal Oif) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

TOCKT U IGWE
oy

MW.6 (cont)

11/30/02 14.68 DRY - - - - - - - - -
42/24-25/03' 14,68 7.89 6,79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().5(} <1.3 <2.5 -
06/02/03 i4.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <50 <(}.5 <).5 <0.5 <i.3 <2.5 -
(09/02/03 14.68 5.77 8.91 190 <30 <(.5 <().3 <{).5 <].5 <2.3 -
11721443 14.68 4.86 9.82 98 <50 <{.5 <{1L5 <(}.5 <1.5 <2.5 o
02/27/04 14.68 8.12 6.50 240 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/04 14.68 6.43 8.25 136 <50 <0).5 <(.5 <{}.3 <1.5 <2.3 --
08/3 04 14.68 529 39 360™ <50 <().5 <(.5 <().3 <i.5 2.5 -
12/17/04 14.68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/728/035 14.68 8.34 6.34 51° <56 <{.3 <05 <35 <1.5 <2.3 -
06/09/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64" <50 <0.5 <0,5 <().3 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 14,68 6.27 §.41 <54°7 <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <{.3 <l.5 <2.5 -
FH/18/05 14.68 DRY AT 15.70 FEET - - -- e - -- o -
03/07/6 14.68 8.03 6,63 <50° <50 <(1.3 <().5 0.9 <1.5 <25 -
03/17/06 14.68 7.98 6.70 <80° <50 <(.5 <(.3 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
{18/30/06 [4.68 6.63 8.05 <50 <30 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 8.59 [20° <50 <{).3 <(.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 --
(02/06/07 17.33 8.58 8.75 96" <30 <0.3 <0.3 <().5 <1.5 <2.3 -
05/02/07 17.33 9.64 7.69 <50 <50 <45 <{.3 <h.3 <15 <2.3 --
O8/17/07 17.33 8.38 8.93 66" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <23 -~
11/16/07 17.33 8.19 9.14 250° <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <18 <2.5 -
MW7

01/03/97 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (1.5 -- --
42/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <30 <05 <15 <05 <().5 <2.5 --
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <(.5 <().53 <{).3 <{}.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 -- <30 <{).3 <().3 <{.5 <(3.5 <2.5 -
H/29/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <45 <{+.5 <13 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 16.36 910 7.26 - <5{ <(.5 <(3.5 <0.3 <{}.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 16.36 911 7.25 e SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - -- -
07/16/98 16.36 8.0 8.36 - - - -~ - - - -
08/04/98° 16.36 732 9.04 - - - - - - - 1.5 % 10°
09/03/98° 16.36 6.65 9.71 -- - - - w - -~ 6.5 x 107
/217080 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - -- -- - -- 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 3.86 10.47 - -- - - - -- - -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 8 As of 11/16/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

sl

WG B

MW-7 {cont)

41/26/99
05/06/99
(18121799
10/28/99
01/31/00
45/19/00
08/07/00
12/01/00
02/09/01
(15/29/01
08/27/01"
11/28/01
02/14/62
05/15/02
08/05/02
11/30/02
02/24-25/03'
0602493
09/02/03
11/21/03
02/27/04
05/28/04
08/31/04
12/17/04
03/28/05
06/09/05
08/19/05
11/18/05
03/07/06
05/17/06
08/30/06
11/28/06
02/06/07
85/
08/17/07
11/16/67

206145 {(5-800).x1s/4386492

16.36
i6.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
16.36
i6.36
16.36
16.31
16.31
16.31
i6.31
16.31
16.31
16.31
16.31
16.31

19.26
19.26
19.26
19.26

825
8.47
831
6.04
7.57
UNABLE
6.67
5.84
6.30
UNABLE
6.02
6.09
8.21
7.41
6.26
5.39
§.30
7.67
6.17
UNABLE
ENABLE

{pr)
8.11 -- <50 <().5 <(.5
7.89 - - - -
7.85 - - - -
10.32 - - - -
8.79 . <50 <0.5 <05
TO LOCATE - - - -
9.69 - <50) 0,50 <0).50
10,52 -- <50.0 <0500 <0,300
10.06 - <50 (3,50 0,50
TO LOCATE - - - -
16.34 - <50 <0.50 <{(1.50
10.27 - <50 <{).50 <0.50
8.10 - <50 <{.50) <(),30
8.90 .- <50 <{3.50 <{0.50
10.05 e <50 <0.50 <0.50
18.92 - <50 <0.50 <().50
8.01 <50 <5() <0.30 <0.50
8.64 <50 <50 <{3.5 {15
10.14 <50 <50 <().5 <(.5
TO LOCATE - BURIED - - -
TO LOCATE - BURIED - - -
9,44 91 <50 <(}.5 <0.5
1161 150" <50 <0.5 <(.5
5.16 170° <50 <0.5 <().5
7.21 <50° <30 <0.5 <0).3
7.71 86" 55 <}, 3 <0,5
9.88 g2 <50 <05 <{.5
10.06 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
6,95 <50° <50 <0.5 <().5
7.52 <50° <30 <0.,5 <0.5
10.73 <50° <30 <5 <0.5
10.70 <50° <30 <0.5 <0.5
10.35 73° <50 <0.5 <03
928 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
19.51 <50° <50 <(.5 <().5
10.70 <50° <50 <(.5 <5

<0.3
<0.30
<0.500
<{3.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(h50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<(.50
<500
<0.50
<().50
<1.5
<}.5
<1.5
<L.5
<i.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5

<25
<2.51<2.0°
<2.50
<25
iS00

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<25
<25

As of 11/16/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Eormer Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
ppb) )

WELLTD/

MW-8

02/14/024 15.29 7.30 7.9 P <50 <{1.50 <{3.50 <{3.50 <1.5 <50 -
03/15/02° £5.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <(0.30 <().5{} <().50 <1.5 <2.3 -
08/05/02"¢ 15.29 3.48 9.81 - <50 <0.50 <().50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02F 15.20 4.85 10.44 - <5() <().30 <(.50 <).50 <1.3 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 <(.30 <(.50 <(2.54 <1.3 <23 --
06/02/03 §3.29 6.83 8.46 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.3 <2.3 --
09/02/03 15.29 5.57 9.72 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.3 <25 -
F1/21/03 15.29 4.89 10.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.2% 8.38 6.91 280 <30 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <1.3 <23 --
05/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <30 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 15.29 4.79 10.50 2" <50 <{13 <{.3 <03 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 15,29 6.68 8.61 53° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/28/05 15.29 %.79 6.50 <50° <50 <(.5 0.9 <(.5 <15 <2.3 -
06/09/03 15.29 8.26 7.03 63" <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 --
08/19/G3 15.29 6.18 9.1 <50 <50 <{).5 <{1.5 <5 <1.5 <23 -
11/18/05 15.29 5.47 9.82 <50° <50 <0.3 <(3.3 <().5 <1.3 <23 -
03/07/06 i3.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <2.3 -
03/£7/06 15.29 8.21 7.08 <50° <30 <{).3 <0.3 <{.3 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/30/06 15.29 6.37 8.72 <50° <30 <{3.5 <15 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 13524 6.38 8.91 <507 <50 <05 <0.5 <015 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 .40 <50° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i3 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 846 <50° <5() <5 <f).5 <{3.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 17.79 818 9.61 <50° <3} <0.5 <(3.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
11/16/07 17.7% 8.04 9,75 <50" <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <iL.5 <2.5 -
MW-9

04/20/07 18.42 10.39 8.03 1.100° 4,100 28 6.9 92 240 - wn
06/22/07 1842 8.82 9.60 310° 300 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 2 - -
08/17/47 18.42 8.67 9.75 93" <50 <0.3 <().5 <().5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 18.42 8.40 16.02 470° 92 <(L5 <0.5 <5 <1.5 - -
MW-10

0£/20/67 17.99 8.35 9.64 260° 1.200 29 31 11 140 -— -
06/2217 17.99 8.29 9.70 1o° <50 1.3 <(.5 <(.5 <1.5 - -

206145 (S-800).xisMH 386492 10 As of 11/L6/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

LRy ‘

MW-1{ (cont)

08/17/07 17.99 7.81 10.18 53° <50 <13 <(1.5 <).5 <1.3 - -
11/16/07 17.99 6.90 11.09 146" <50 <ih3 0.5 <15 <1.5 - -
MW-11

04/20/07 18.68 9.88 8.80 350° 77 <2.0 4.6 <0.3 3.2 - -
06/22/7 18.68 935 9.33 140" 51 <3 <).3 <05 <13 . -
08/17/07 18.68 8.66 10.02 <5(° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <13 - --
11/16/07 18.68 8.47 10.21 <80 <56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-12

04/20/07 18.46 12.88 5.58 430° 400 23 40 14 49 - -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 390° <30 0.7 1.1 <0.5 43 - -
08/17/07 18.46 7.91 10.55 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - -
11/16/07 18.46 6.96 11.50 200° <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-13

04/20/07 18,43 946 £.97 144° 650 16 23 75 61 - -
06/22/07 18.43 £.99 944 400° <50 0.6 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 {8.43 8.53 9.90 <50° <30 <03 <5 <5 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.43 8.37 10.06 350° <50 <0.8 <015 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-14

04/20/07 18.59 8.17 10.42 2.000° 16,000 550 1.600 620 2.400 - -
06/22/07 18.59 7.35 11.04 1.300° 3,700 190 150 49 580 - -
08/17/07 18.59 7.82 10.77 780° 2,600 74 54 11 220 - -
11/16/07 18.59 7.58 11.61 690" 830 45 3.5 14 »n - -
MW-15

04/20/07 18.38 9.78 8.60 720° 240 1.0 1.3 <0.5 20 - -
046/22/07 18.38 9.09 9.29 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.3 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
PH-D o TPHLG R R §

(ppb) :

MW-15 (cont)

08/17/07 18.38 8.63 9,73 <50)° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 - -
11/16/07 18.38 8.41 9,97 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
MW-16

04/20/07 18.57 8.75 9,82 2,200° 15,000 37 1,200 500 2.000 - -
06/22/07 18.57 8.20 10.37 2.100" 10.000 130 1,800 580 1,400 - .
0817407 18.57 7.81 10.76 640° 8.200 110 1.400 280 730 - -
11/16/07 18.57 7.54 11.03 370° 1,600 22 270 60 160 - -
MW-17

04/20/07" 18.35 -0.93 19.50 1,300° 7.400 66 880 300 1,300 - -
06/22/07 18.55 8.21 10.34 690° 2,000 35 27 9.3 360 - -
08/17/07 18.55 2.33 1622 240° 380 6.7 2.3 0.5 15 - o
11/16/07 I8.55 3.22 15.33 270" 190 4.0 4.0 1.5 27 - -
MW-1

10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 176,000 19000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 §5.64 .96 6.68 - 18.000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76,000 4.600 16.000 1.600 8,300 1.000 -
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9,74 . 37.000 2,700 8.000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 15.64 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 14,000 380 2,000 300 1.500 <25 -
05/11/98 15,64 8.72 6.92 - £7.000 280 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 123 8.41 b 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1000 -
08/014/98" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - - - <1.4x 10"
09/03/98° 15.64 643 921 - - - - - - - 48 x
10/21/98" 15.64 5.59 £0.05 - e - - . - - 47 x 107
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10,60 - 25,000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - <50 <01.5 <03 <0,5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 817 7.47 - 8,030 515 1.840 256 1199 300/<20° e
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 237 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 101D 5.300 <1,250/<40° --
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31.600 1.580 6,100 794 4,400 1.270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.13 - 7.270 366 1,280 171 335 <123 o
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Strect
Oakland, California

........ i pph) (pph)

MW-1 (cont}

05/19/6G0 15.04 7.78 7.86 -- 8.000° 8§70 1.200 430 1.200 <250 --
O8/07/00 15.64 6.42 922 - 37.000° 2,400 8.500 1,100 5,500 1,50(}/<4.()r -
12/01/08 i5.64 325 10.39 - 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <560/<10° -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.34 -- 8.900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0' -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.83 - 24.000° 1,860 3,660 740 3,700 <250/<2.0 --
0827/01" 15.64 583 5.81 - 27.000 1.400 4,400 710 3.400 /20" --
11/28/01 15.604 5.84 9.80 - 26.000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2" -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,460 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2" -
03/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.43 - 37,600 2,400 7,360 1,600 4,800 <100/<3.07 --
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 -- 27,0040 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0" -
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

062/20/97 - - - -- <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 --
04/24/97 - - - - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 - - - . <30 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <{}.5 <2.5 P
13/29/97 e e -- - <50 <{1.5 <{).5 <{i.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
41/28/98 - - -~ - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
05/11/98 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - - - - <3{ <{.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
L1/04/98 o - -- -- <50 <0.5 <{3.5 <().5 <().5 <2.0 -
(1/26/99 -- - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{.3 <().5 <2.0 -
05/06/9% - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0).3 <{.5 <5.0 .
01/31/00 - - - - <38 <{3.3 <{.5 {35 <().5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <25 -
08/07/00 e - - e <5(} <().50 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/01/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <(.300 <(.500 <(.500 <2.50 --
02/09/01 - - -- - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <4150 <2.3 --
03/29/01 - -~ - - <50 <{1.50 <{.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 -
08/27/01" - - - - <50 <(3.54 <(0.50 <0150 <050 —r<s0f e
QA -

11/28/01 - - - -- <5() <(,50 <{1.50 <0.30 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/14/02 - m o - <30 <().50 <0).50 <0.,30 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 - - e - <50 <0.50 <.50 <4}.50 <1.3 <2.3 -
08/05/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 (.50 <(.50 <1.3 <2.5 e
11/30/02 -- -- - - <50 <{(1.50 <{1.50 <(1.50 <i.5 <2.5 --
02/24-25/03 - - -- - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 <2.5 -

206145 {S-800).x1s/#3806492 13 As of 11/16/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California
TR -

QA (cont)

H6/02/03 - - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
(39/02/03 - n - - <30 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <L.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 .- - - RS <50 <(1.5 <(},5 <().5 <i.5 <2.5 -
02727104 - - - -- <50 <f.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 —
05/28/04 - - - - <58 <43 <{).5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.3 -
12/17/04 -- - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <L.3 <2.3 -
03/28/05 e - - - <30 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
060945 -- - e - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -~
08/19/05 - - -- -- <50 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 - - - wn <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <1.5 <25 “n
03/07/06 — -- e - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/6006 -- e - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/30/66 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.5 <2.3 --
11/28/06 -- - - -- <50 <().5 <(3.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 e
02/06/07 w -- - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 -- - -- - <30 <0.3 <0.53 <0.3 <13 <2.5 --
06/22/07 - - - -- <50 <4}.5 <13 <5 <l.5 - -
O8/17/07 - - -- - <30 <0.5 <(+.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 o - - - <50 <i.5 <0.5 <@.5 <5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {cfu/mi) = Colony forming unit per miltiliter
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T="Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl} = Mean sca fevel E = Ethylbenzenc - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TPH-T) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC ¢levations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.
TOC clevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying. Gettier-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007, Vertical Datum is
NAVD 88 from GPS observations. On February 18, 2003 MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.
TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
#25-H monument disk in weli casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The fatitude, fongitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone TH (NADS3), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Y MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

Well development performed.

TPH-T was detected at 130 ppb.

TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Well re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of dicsel/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

TPH-D) with sifica gel clean-up.

Laboratory report indicates analysis performed out of hoid time,

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. Tt elutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which ¢lutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory confirmed result.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data and aithough laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.
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Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

CPost-purge”

WELL 1D/ : ORP
DATE. 0L g g ) e

MW-1

09/03/98 23 1.6 -90 -103 230,000 9.500 <1,000 6,100
MW.-2

09/03/98 238 2.5 -206 -163 390,000 7400 <1,000 251,000
MW-3

09/03/98 3.1 6.7 -124 -99 830,000 45,000 <1.000 10.600
MW-4

0GA}3/08 26 k.1 -19¢ -206 -- -- e -
MW.-6

09/03/98 2.6 32 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,080
MwW-7

09/03/98 2.7 32 =207 ~229 170,040 120 7.800 57,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D¢ = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L} = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

{pph) = Parts per billion

-« = Not Analyzed

206145 (5-800).x1s/4386492 16 Asof 11/16/07



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #2061435 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Qakland, California

MW-i 08/07/00 - <1,000 410 <4.0
12/0 100 -- <2,300 <230 <10
02/09/01 o <500 340 <2.0
05/28/01 -- <500 <20 <2.0
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20
11/28/0% - <300 130 <2
02/14/02 - <500 <104 <2
05/15/02 - <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/05/02 = <500 108 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

DESTROYED

MW-2 08/07/60 <500 <140 <20 <2.0 <2.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - p - <5.0 - - = o -

MW-3 08/07/00 - <500 2,600 <19 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 - <500 2,000 <2.0 <20 <2.0 35 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/G1 -- <500 1.700" <24 <2.0 <20 38 980’ 7.4
08/27/01 <5.000 <259 1,300 <23 <23 <25 <23 380 <25
11/28/0¢ - <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 -~ <300 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <2
08/05/02 - <1,000 1.400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 - <1,600 1,208 <10 <t <10 <10 380 <10

MW-4 08/07/00 - <300 <190 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 18 <2.0

08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -- - -
11/28/01 DRY - - — - - - - -
02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/32 DRY - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 DRY - -- - - - - - -

MW-35 12/0 /0% e <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/09/01 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/G1 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - o
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE « CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206143 (S-800)
800 Center Street
akland, California
! MTBE

: METHANDL R v )
. {ppb)

Lppb)i

L ppey
MW-5 (cont) 05/15/02 - <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
G&/05/02 . <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/30/02 -- <560 <104 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW.-6 08/07/00 - <500 <H30 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
{18/27/01 - - w <50 -- - - - -

11/30/02 DRY e - - - - - - -

MW-7 08/07/00 - <300 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - . <50 - - - - -

MW.-8 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanal

MTRE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether EPA Method $260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Bthyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methy! ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromocthane

{ppm) = Parts per million

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-~ = Not Analyzed

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originatly analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.

206145.x1s/#386492 13 As of 111647




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and 1s noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:Californiaforms'chevron-S0P-JAN 2006



7/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFaciity # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: l /HL TP (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3

Well ID MW- } Date Monitored: // []é/a - Well Condition: Sce tress

Well Diameter 2

3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3= 038

in.
o i B A Volume
Total Deptn 1. 7Y fi. liﬁ:tor VF) =066 S'=102  B'= 150  12'= 580

Depth to Water 5Y ft. 3
. 50 WF_ 47 = i ' ; 7 X 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘;7 gal.

[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 f. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
P i o Equi ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: }( Depth to Pfcduct:- T f
Disposable Batler > Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness, fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Deseription:
Suctions Pump Cther: - -
Grundf i — skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundios [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Armt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge). O&SDO Weather Conditions: c / oudw
Sample Time/Date: 0916/ H /15,/.1 Water Color: C/@Z’s’, Qdaor: Z""E
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: / .,,,W‘
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Oo. ORP
(2400 1) (gal.) P (umhosfom) (@ ! F) {mail) (mv)
OFs2 | £.72 4 /8.2
cEsSS Y {59 £S5 9./
05 SY 3 L. 54 {57 /5.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
vw- 1A 3 xvoaviatl  YES HEL TANCASTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8O21)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCAGIER  |TPH-G(B016)/BTEX(8021)
7. x 500mi ambers YES NF LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug Size:




Inc.

'7/" GerrLEr - Ryan

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #2061 45 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date; J/—({ < 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: Ak
. IR N o - o
Well ID MW- 2, Date Mcnitored: i3 He & ¢ Well Condition: S¢F a2 7
Well Diameter 2 in.
—-*"'?‘I‘“'T;""_“"" Volume 3= 0.02 "= 0.04 2'=0.17 3= (.38
Totai Depth [l Factor (VF) o=066 5102 &' 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _{& / & f _
T ;7 L¥E . Dy
% 03 KVE = 7 =7 X% x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: & - 7 __gal.
[] Check if water column is less that G.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
) . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 5
Disposable Bailer el Disposable Bailer > Depth fo Water: ft
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: H
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter vVisuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
G ; i Skimemer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos N Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10
Start Time (purgey. & 05 Weather Conditions: _{_ {enael o7
Sample Time/Date: &7 %< 1 if-fe < F Water Color: /. {er < Qdor: vt
Purging Flow Rate: i apm. Sediment Description: _ L4 a1
Did well de-water? T if yes, Time: — Volume: - gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature G.0. QRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) e F (mgiL) (mv)
o it s 23 __{lea (7% x
cal b f-FZ G. o1 il T i
sy, _LF _ Al 2 7% \
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-~ | 4 xvoavial]  YES HCL TANCASTER  |[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
‘2 x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced FPlug:

Size:




Inc.

7 GerTLER-RyAN

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

Client/Facility # Chevron #206145

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: i lie /v? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: OH
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: {/ !ll /d'}’ Well Condition: Sfe (AL
Well Diameter 2 in.
——i-r?——“——-“" Volume Sa=002 A'=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth 4.4 / fL Factor (VF) 4=066 S=102 8= 150 12'= 580

Depih to Water 9.78 i

"I A 3 XVF _* / 7 = '75/ & x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2.3¢ gal.

[] Check if water cowumn is less that 0.50 %, :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . lina Equi " Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ?( Disposabie Bailer < Depth to Water: #
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grunds et skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundias JRSSEEIES L At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10
Start Time (purge); _© 928" Weather Conditions: c [ouJ 4
Sample Time/Date: 8940 1 7} s fer Water Color: C [edy Odor <
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: 4 /i M
Di¢ well de-water? At if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) e (u mhosfcrm) ( &7 F ) (mgfL) (V)
6527 2 o5 BOY 1§ L
0322 13 57 _&l J5. 3
030 .2y b.7Y §22 ’5. 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 3 x voa vial YES HCL t ANCASTER TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G{EO 5)BTEX(8021)
3 x 500ml| ambers YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: J //4 /.ff} (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: JU ;ﬁ}}
Well 1D MW- {/ Date Monitored: ////JK’O’ Well Condition: S&ekscs
Well Diameter 2 in.
e Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 =047 3'=0.38
Total Depth [ T3 \Fictor (VF) =066 5= 1.02 g"= 1.50 12'= 5.80 l
Depth to Water 7 ft.
{{ ¢ ‘/ xVF "7 =_! 77 X% %3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Vofume: 2'2 & gal.
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth o Product; — T ft
Disposable Baiter > Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: "
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos ———rrern Skimmer / Absoroant Sock (circle one)
el P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
Start Time (purgey. 07257 Weather Conditions: - / al%
Sample Time/Date: 673 /N / 16{<7 Water Color: C / a7 Odor: //g
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: / /1,
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) {gal.) P {(umhosicm) ( ® 1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
072 7 1419 75¥ /5.4
0727 1.5 7.17 752 /5y
6727 337 7l 245 [5Y

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (7] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
AR xvoaviall  YES HCL TANCASTER  [TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |1PH-G(BO15YBTEX(8021)
2 x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug Size:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: } /f{, ﬂ}' (inciusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: J!} ,,A
i
Well ID MwW- S Date Monitored: // Jts> Well Condition: S€2- &26
Weil Diameter 2 in.
o Volume 34 = 0.02 1"= (.04 2'= 017 3"'=0.38
Total Depth [4.33 i Factor (VF) =066 S'=102  6'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water -t
o xVF - = — ¥ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ~ gal
[7] Check if water column is Jess that 0.50 ft. :
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer ’ Depih {o Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump’ Qther:, - -
Grundfos / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one;}
fun (ORI Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred 1o:

Start Time (purge).

Sampie Time/Date: f Odorn
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. :
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume:
Time clume H Conductivity Temperaiure
(2400 T ) {gal) P (umhos/cm) (¢ 1 F)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} CONTAINER | REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVV- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
x voa vial| . _YES HMCL LANGCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX{8021)
x 500 bers YES N NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015) -
— AN
S N\ P
N P
<

comments: CAark ;pmif& over Loell - vaaple 7o £ ocate
OWA/W

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size!




Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: {i !} & fvf (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. 5!7% AIJ’
Well ID MW- é) Date Monitored: /! //‘{y /if'j well Condition: See (#€d
Well Diameter 2 in. - - -
e olume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth [$-¢ ; ft Factor {VF} =068 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 3 A ft
é . 5’3 xvF " ! 7 = L ” x: x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 3 s gal.
[7] Check if water coiumn is less that 0.50 &, :
Time Stanedtw(24oe hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Depth o Produst: ft
Disposable Bailer % Disposable Bailer t)( Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer "% Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos ————————— Skimmer / Absorbant Seck {circie one)
S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 0 ¥is Weather Conditions: Clov L.
Sample Time/Date: £¥30  / Tz Water Color: o [od ! Odor, A%
Purging Fiow Rate: —=gprm. Sediment Description: ” /s by
Did weil de-water? A€ If yes, Time! Voiume; gal,
Time Veoiume H Conductivity Temperature 5.C. ORP
{2400 hr.} (gal) P (umh[os!cm) (@8 F (mgft) (mv)
orlE ; (.59 Y7 16.9
CF2o 2 -l 7S 19. 2
X 3 .57 __%7i 159

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {, &  xvoavial] _YES HCL TANCASTER  [TPH-G(B06yBTEX+MTBE(BO21}
= xvoavial|  YES HOL CANCASTER  |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x 500ml ambers| _ YES NE LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #206145

/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Streetl EventDate: /J/-/C - © 3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 734}
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: {{- &~ # Well Condition: $ £ (v S S
Well Diameter 2 in.
Velume 3/4"= 0.02 1= (.04 2'= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1/¢ fi. Factor (VF) 4= 086 &'=102  6'= 150  12'= 5.80 ‘
Depth to Water : / } Ll WL e - ;
R, J7 - %35 - 2 44
4 WE - = _z x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_&; gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}

i . . . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ' Sampling Equipment: ,Y Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Y Disposable Bailer Depth ta Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
{ther:

RIS e

Discrete Bailer

I

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Other: - -
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Eroduct Transferred 1o

Start Time (purge

W RS

Weather Conditions: /el
Water Color "

Sample Time/Date: IG5 ji-je-c F

Odor: 1

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: vl ©
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: __—— Volume:”_—— gal.
Time Voiume H Conductivity Temperatureé C.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P {1 mhosicm) (€ F ) (mafL) (V)
cZsS : Z.u Bl [ £ / ]
c ¥ 54 2 Fi? &4 2.2 / /
62355 _3 T H _Zé% i 2-f ! !
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 % xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
x voa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7 x 500mi ambers]  YES NP TANGASTER  [TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: fefal Pepth (% (S&/ Depth & rile - 1@ 7¢
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /! / 174 /;7 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: S , A/}'
Well 1D MW- & Date Monitored: __// /i /:17 Well Condition: S8&-(6C
Well Diameter 2 in.
—— Volume 3y4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2?0 N ft Factor (VF} we066 &=102 6= 150 12'5 580
Depth to Water e -
10 N LI[ XVF ¢ ! 7 = j ; ? 7 X% x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S : } 2—gal.
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. -
) Time Staried: (2400 brs)
. ’ ] . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth o Product: t
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth to Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

[EREEEEREE L

it i

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Baiier e

Suction Pump Other: - -

rundf e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios [, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai

Other; Amt Removed from Welk gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 07945~ /Neather Conditions: C /wi R
Sample Time/Date: 05’0/ / fl % Water Color: C lely” Odor. AY
Purging Flow Rate: __ — _gpm. Sediment Description: 7 7o b
Did well de-water? d /i if yes, Time! Volume gal.
Time Votume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (& mhos/em) (&L! F ) (mg/L} (mv)
074y s 7357 26y &Y
/5] 3.6 7322 25’{ 153
075 g5 729 __27Y )2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV TVPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= K xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER [ TPH-G(BO1 5/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i xvoaviall YES HGL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX(8021)
7 x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER | 1PH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #206145 Job Number; 386492 |
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: il /a? (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: 3
Wel 1D MW- Date Monitored: /{ /I(,/r;? Well Condition: See /ey
Well Diameter 2 in. T — . o
T Valume /4"= 0.0 1= (.04 "= 017 "= 0.
Total Depth R¥.97 1 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6% 150 12'= 580
0.
Depthto Water /0.02.  ft Y63 1 7
2 8/ . "‘}r XMF ¢ ;7 = . Xt x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: : gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
p Eaui ) . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baiter Disposable Baiter > Depth to Water; ﬁ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump e Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): G G517 Weather Conditions: < /w y
Sample Time/Date: Jors— I llEIa Water Color C {ofx Ly Odor, A~
Purging Flow Rate: [ — gpm. Sediment Description: N
Did well de-water? AU If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (ymhosicm) ( ® /| F ) (mg/l) (mv)
/600 s 7.3¢ 732 /5.2
{ooy o 7.26 oy 1§/
] 01 1< 7.7 ¢ ¢G5 J§F-o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE {LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 9 xvoaviall  YES HCL CANGASTER | |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
! 3 x voa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX(8021)
~ x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg (8015}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvEacility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address; 800 Center Street Event Date: ik /5‘7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: 3)-)
Well ID MW- |O Date Monitored: {/ / ! é/ o7 Well Condition: J&& /¢t)
Vel Diameter 2 in Vol a4'=002  1'=00 2'=0.17 0.38
e slume "= 0. "= 0,04 "= .1 3= 0.3
Total Depth § g G2t Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 g'= 150 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater J1 .09 1 )
{'17 53 wk 17 = g 43 %! x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Yolume! 2 f : 3? gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ‘
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. i i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product: ) — t
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter x Depth io Water; #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump e Diserele Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (gircle one)
run — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). /¢ Yo Weather Conditions: < /au )
Sample Time/Date: //9 < il jlé/ﬁ Water Color: Cloll Odor. AU
Purging Flow Rate: __ 2 gpm. Sediment Description: / Y <
Did well de-water? __ A#¥ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volurne H Conduciivity Temperaiure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P (umhasicm) (@ F) {mg/L) (mv)
[o4Yq g E.of 3] 2 /-5
1048 16 7.5¢6 647 &Y
Jos2 2% 7. 5] ¢ 5j 5.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID T#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 16 xvoaviall  YES HCL UANGASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE (8021)
3 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8016)/BTEX(8021)
5 x 500ml ambers] _ YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number. 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: -7 {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: fﬁ%&
Well ID Mw- Date Monitored: //- #& — &7 Well Condition: 5% IS
Well Diameter 2 in.

SN Voiume SAe 007 =004 2'w037  3'=038
Total Deptn Lt Factor (VF) 4= 086 5102 = 150 12"z 5.80
Depth to Water &L ft. - ]

A % f i WFE ¢ }I * = > ¥ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: / 3 gal.

[} Check if water column is iess that 0.50 f.

Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
p Equi ] 5 ling Equi ] Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling quipment: Depth to Praduct: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 2 Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump > Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Qther: - -
Grund# Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
UNGR0s Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / Z 4 5 Weather Conditions: {1{;%51{ s
Sample Time/Date: _f 210/ fi~fe -2 3 Water Color: £ /e a7 Qdor. 4>
Purging Flow Rate: __Z-% gpm. Sediment Description: .93 T
Did well de-water? Ah if yes, Time: — Volurhe: pa— gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P S (umhos/cm) (&2 F ) (mgiL} ()
Y7 i 156 375 f7 2 ?
754 o 7 7 67 /7 1 [ /
1/5¢ is FIE S 24 RN /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
wMw- ] x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(80Z1)
3 xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER  |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7. % 500ml armbers YES NP L ANCASTER TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: -1l = T (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- {7 Date Monitored:  }i{{-e 2 Well Condition: S tve G5
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume Ja—002 =004 2'=017 =038

S
Total Depth SZlew
Depth to Water-\gﬁﬁ G gy

T d 7 f 2 4 -
i- {g. ?— xVF _ . i :Z = ;Z ?j;’ X’ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: £ % ‘:!2 'z gal.

Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 5= 1.02 g'= 1.50 12"= 5.80

[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi.

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
p Eaui " s ling Eaui . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: > Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer I Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sugction Pump Cther: - -
Grundfo —————— Skimmer / Apsorbant Sock {circle one)
FUNgios [ —— Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
. i . ) -~ - H
Start Time {purge): e Weather Conditions:  Oidesd A S f
Sample Time/Date: /7 3¢ 171 &3 Water Color:  ¢~/endd v /L Len— _ Qdon _AAD
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description:  £0 49 -
Did well de-water? A0 Myes, Time: —— _ \jolufne: _~—— gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature 0.0, CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) .’ (urmhosicm) (&1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
/ey z 25¢e #4397 j7 ]
[70F i 7.5 i) 17/
7/ L9 704 YA X /70
| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- /L xvoaviall  YES HCL T ANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
2 wvoavial]  YES HCL UANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7. % 500m! ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D wisg (8015)

N
O

COMMENTS:  Jeptp tp HEC =

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFaciity # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Lile [07 {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: :)n'
Well 1D Mw- {3 Date Monitored: /7 /H. /sf‘? Well Condition; S€€ tfess
Well Diameter 2 in.
ot Voiume 314"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 037 3= 0.38
Total Depth 3F.43 & Factor {(VF) 4=086 §=102 6= 150 12’z 580
Depth to Water |0 .66 . . <
2 S/ . 37 XVE ¢ ‘7 = ! ,81 xi %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /' /é gal.
[] Check if water column is fess that 0.50 ft .
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. ] R . ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; —TT T T f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter p.d Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fit
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmaton/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grandf P Skimmer ! Absorbart Sock (circle one)
rundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {38~ Weather Conditions! < /aul 4
Sample Time/Date: )lé)’ { H /16/7 Water Color: C o & Odor: A4
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 7 -3
Did well de-water? ,(/J if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume W Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr) (gat) P (rmhosicm) (@ | F ) (moit) (mv)
1o < /sv 952 /5.3
Tkl /G 7.9 <22 €. |
ITEx) /s~ 7.0Y e J&.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 3 x voa vial YES HCL TAMCAGTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(3021)
3 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX(BO21)
3 x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8013)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # Chevron #206145 Job Number. 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: H i/é /,,7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3¥

Well D Mw- /¢ Date Monitored:  // /lé /vy Well Condition: S€€ tuegs

Weli Diameter 2 in.

TotalDepth S 8,91 vome NS Tl asie izess

DepthtoWater 1. 0} #
"’l 7. 96 XWF ¢ ! 2 = 8’ ;" x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ”\)t/’ l/‘z gal.

[] Check if water column is less that G.50 ft. ‘
Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
) . . ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ?(/ Depth to Product: —_ &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump X~ Discrete Baiier visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
arundi [ — Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one}
rundios e Amt Remeved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [23¢ Weather Conditions: C / Ouid)
Sampie Time/Date: 13157 1 Hlichy Water Color: C/auf/; Odor: yé")
Purging Flow Rate: __{ gpm. Sediment Description: / ) Y d
Did well de-water? Ad If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume o Conductivity Temperature 3.0, QORP
{2400 hr} {gat.} P {umhosicm) { @/ F ) {mall) (mv)
235 s 1.9 __957 19.¢
1247 % 7.5 5% 7 173
1256 24 748 922 (4.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER { REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 4 x voavial]  YES HCL UANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B0I5)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
B X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX(8021)
3 x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015}
COMMENTS!:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/"' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

Ciient/Faciity # Chevron #206145

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Jfe e 2] (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: L bA
well ID MW- Date Monitored: ff — {& - &7 Well Condition: £7E {133
Well Diameter 2 in.
'-""‘——;"""“"‘z-:““' Volume 3i4"= 6.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth B A Factor (VF) 4066 S=1.02 0 6= 450 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater 72 F # _ )
e 7 1T, oy
Z & X% WNF__ - {7 = "{ T % xIx3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: LY gal,
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. ,
Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Equi k s g Eaui ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer S Depth to Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Discrete Bailer

Visuaj Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump e

Suction Pump Qther: - -

Grundt e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

runGros e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai

Cther; Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

. ; < ", .
Start Time (purge): 225 Weather Conditions: {j_fgg_fcf‘i{

Sample Time/Date: /& 75 1{{-/¢ -©F  Water Color o foAl Odor: i<
Purging Flow Rate: _2.. 7> gpm. Sediment Description: ¢ e,67
Did well de-water? A8 if yes, Time: pomemr Volume: -~ gal.
Time Valume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 1) (gal) pH {umhosicm) (e oE (mg/L) Py
e3P S 227 H9S (F. T { /
fe2 4 ¥l Z 1y L2 (¥ \
fe 2l 4 Z .25, 75z It y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-  JS xvoaviall  YES HOL TANCAGTER  |[TPH-G(B0T5)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
5 wvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  1TPH-G(BD1SYBTEX(8021)
2 % 500mi ambers YES NP [ ANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7 GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 386492

Client/Facility # Chevron #206145

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /- jl—o ] (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AH
well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: {1 —< 7 Well Condition: 57 w55
Weli Diamester 2 irs.

W Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1= 0.04 =017 "= 0.38
Total Depth - Factor (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 180  12'= 580
Depth to Water _ jJ.~ % f - )

%’ E g’g xVF _- 4 Z = 5 L % X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 “ 5*%} gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
p . . e Eaui ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: . Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Water: f
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: fi
Stack Pump > Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Sugtion Pump Other: - -
Grundf Sximmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundtes Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to
Start Time (purge): _¢274 5 Weather Conditions: Aol
Sample Time/Date: /@/¢ _ jif-le ~ T Water Color:  (/owel g Odor:  _-1.&2
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Lo Bt F
Did well de-water? AT i yes, Time: __— Voume® _ —  gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (&1 F ) (malL) (mv)
c94% _¥S5 FLlL _HFTC (7. ' ‘
0954 [ ¥ Fi7 _Hea R /
o954 245 7 i4 o TR g
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(80Z1)
3 xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | 1PH-G(B015BTEX(8021)
7. x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisg {8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size;




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /] -/ G- © 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Al
Wwell 1D MW- /| 7 Date Monitored: {1~ | &-<o 7 Well Condition: ©EE ¢ 2
Well Diameter ]
Volume 34t .02 = .04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102  6'= 150 12 580
Depth to Water - ! _
ng’ = /'ﬁ? . gi x> x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2‘? i égal.
[T} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :

Time Started: {2400 hrs)

p Equi . s ting Equi . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampting Equipment: 9 Depth to Product: - B ~ ft
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer A Depth to Water: #
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbor: Thickness: ft
Stack Pump & Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmaticn/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf B ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
rundios P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

(Other: Amt Removed from Wedl: gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): g =/ Z ZS Weather Conditions: __ ¢ (m,w{.«,/

Sample Time/Date:_/ 3 €& fil~fe <= F Water Color, ¢~ /€A Odor.  ~L<
Purging Flow Rate: 2 opm. Sediment Description: Lo L7t
Did well de-water? ALt if yes, Time: R Volume® __~ gal.
Time Yolume » Conductivity Temperature D.OC. ORF
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) (& ! F ) (mg/L) (M)
gfe (73 [c ¥ 2o 929 19, & i /
(225 22 2.9 _ 23 [2.5 / /
/17¢e Z20 z 22 27l i [ 1
T S LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- fF x voavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER TEI-G(E015)/BTEX+MTBE(BO2T)
"3 x voavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(3015/BTEX(B021)
7 x 500ml ambers| YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Piug: Size.




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody
woo 1000 samms ST SEBE -G soms. 000175

P

{ ( [b — [a Analyses Requested C: H [ 0(0(0 ! I 8*
Eacilty g, SOF200145-OML  GR¥386402 Giobal sm%t;ozzso' T matrix N Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
acility # REET OAKLAND CA 1" H H=HCl T =Thiosulfale
Site Addresst 0 O TER ST " ' MM N=HNOs B =NaOH
85 CRACE _§ 8 = Ha50, 0 = Other
Chevron PM: ‘ Lzad Corgultanﬁ 0 =1
TRE Fea Cout, Sutle ), DUptin, Ca-09568| a0l | §1! 1% 15 valus reporting nooded
Consultant/Office: : = s ] % F [3 Must mee$ lowest detection fimitsy
Consultant Prj. f\i'Igr,:LmIa S L PR OSBnnaggnI o) g {% § {% g - /..: possible for 8260 compounds
. - : " .
Consultant Phone #:925'551 7555 Fax #:_925-551 7859 5|2 % % ) % g S| BORY MjrBE F:cnﬁm:exum
Sampler: ‘3“_ ” ette - g Llalal |2 gr\_' 7} Confirm highest hit by 8260
£ A EEHEE R EE D ) Gonfiem all hits by 8260
= = o é. 5 ol = IR & g FIRg C1Run ___ oxy's on highest kit
ate ime & mb o ] 8 .
Sample Identification o lcalected | colectea} 5 |S| B £ |5 S|E|E|EI R | 2 flea ) Run ___oxy's on all ks
: WA iz . > x 21X . Comments / Remarks
M-|A 29i0 . Ix X1 IS1E Y Te
M- L CAETI k™ > ISTayxy -
mw-1 o940 |x RIENET IR
ISR E 873y |'> XS 2Tl . ;
mis- L oF30 |X| | X ISIoINL- (P /@/
w7 oger ||| 1 IS TIXIRI= _ NOF A
_MwW-F . loges X * cwy{)}’: )
AW ey X | IR IS % 5L
M/~ 16 ljes_ |X Bl 1S Y el
Mw=-11- 20 |% AL IS MY 3
MWL iz |> AL ISt Y .
Mw-iq] - J12er ¥ L leT 1~ 1
. . Refinquished by: Date §{ Time | Recelved by: Date | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circla) : W—\ 5! zfgﬁ ’ %1/ _
72 hour 48 hour Relinquis Z Date | Time i’-”fc: :.».d by:_me = U’-’;m ;;r%?
. . Ei1£)
e e oo z> A«Z%,«o lopioy @ F (73 Dl |
e - : .
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Refinauished by Dat?' Time HB?(GGW Bete | Time
QC Summary Type i - Fuli N o B s
Type Vi {Haw Data) {1 Coslt Defiverable not naegpF fEDD S;i“: uished bv,lr:e(};nmerciat C?:f j py¥c RW fate | Time
WIP (RWQCE) * ther slrly | By
Disk Temperature Upon Recsipt Jo- 5 C* | Custody glals Intact?  Yes K
. ~ ,
Lancaster Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 A804.0% oy Rav. 10/12/06

Coples: White and yallow should accomparny samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retainad by tha client.




Lancaster,
Laboratories

4

Acct. #:lQ_q_@’L

. Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

. For Lancaster Laboretories use o
Sample # 18!55&5“‘1‘9‘- Group & 000174

n—m#é%g it Anslyses Requsatod G¥ 10l
I 88#206145‘6ML G-R#3864 oba 022340 Matri Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #: rix T 2 .
800 CENTER STREET, CAKLAND, CA H H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: g N=HNO; B =NaOH
RACE s §=H:80, 0 =Other
Chavron PM: Lfé?d Corguaanl' o Fid
G-R,TRE, A7 Sidfia Court, Suite JW o m & m g 3 J value reporting nesded
Consuhtant/Office: Ueanna L Ferding  [deanna@gic.com) ‘.55; o 'gg % B [ Must meet lowest detection Iimitsr
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: E EZ} § 0 S - possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925-551 7355 Fax #: 925-551-7899 § g % % P g é 80214 MlTBE -Conﬂmlaﬁon
i MR OEEEEEE i
’ B 215 wd i
5 = P é. 4 S % N % § 3 g § § 1 Run __ oxy's on highest hit
ate ime & =l 8 |=f & | .
Sample tdentification 1 Collected | Collected | <D | __13 & g ol I HE '3_5 g e g L Run___ oxy's on all his
Mw-1] {Thefal 15 [X ol 1Shx Y -} Comments / Remarks
Mw-ir | fods | MBS EStIE
AMW-ib Jole 1> s | 1S Dy ] -
AMW-T7 [3ou | ] MEEL R OZIE
! —
 LOF ).
Tumaround Time Hequested (TAT) (please circle} GD, atcla“ ; ké){aﬁm ?ima
\ 72 hour 48 hous Bat Foceived bat T
fir 4 day 5 day /6;"/0;@ m‘b?f{u ate e
. Aslinquished t:qr:‘J Date | Time | Recei 3 g Nate | Time
Data Package Cptions [please circle f required) . J
QC Summary Typsl-Fud : . . : iy ~
Type VI {Raw Data) [ 1Coslt Deliverable not neetgp F/eDD 3;4;; thiished biz? mercial Cag;u - ﬁﬂ & Hnﬁad o e d .Dale Time
WIP (RWQCH) * o 2 Y R~ [1oe
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt___H2-4 & c custyf}%mmﬁ Yos MO
L

Lancaster Laboratordes, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 6562300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

4804.01 oty Rev. 101206




& Lancaster ] |
4 Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PD Box 12425 Lancester, PA 176052425 « 717-456-2300 Fax: T17-656- 2681 - wwwiancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramoen CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Laneaster Laboratories
2425 New Heliand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1066112 Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, November
17, 2007, The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description _ Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071116 NA Water 5215828
MW-1A-W-071116 Grab Water 5215829
MW-2-W-071116 Grab Water 5215830
MW-3-W-071116 Grab Water 5215831
MW-4-W-071116 Grab Water 5215832
MW-6-W-071116 Grab Water 5215833
MW-7-W-071116 Grab Water 3215834
MW-8-W-071116 Grab Water 5215835
MW-9-W.071116 Grab Water 5215836
MW-10-W-071116 Grab Water 3215837
MW-11-W-071116 Grab Water 3215838
MW-12-W-071116 Grab Water 5215839
MW-13-W-071116 Grab Water 5215840
MW-14-W-071116 Grab Water 5215841
MW-15-W.071116 Grab Water 5215842
MW-16-W-071116 Grab Water 5215843
MW-17-W-071116 Grab Water 5215844
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢fo Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



«l | ancaster ]
¥ | aboratories Analysis

Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA {TROE-2425 - T17-658-2300 Fae 717-356-2681 wwwianoasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Harha L. Seided
Serinr Chamist



Lancaster,

V' |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656

lL,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW 5215828

QA-T-071116 NA Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 QA
Collected:11/16/2007

gubmitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Niscard: 01/03/2008

CSOQA
I 5E w

CAT

No.

017282

01730

cz159

02161
04164
02166
02171
gz172

CAT

91729

02159
0l14¢

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

TPHE-GRC - Waters
The reported concentration of

As Received

5300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 RBollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

nL.Aa. N.D.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane}

start time.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Toral Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

State of California Lab Certil

all OC is compliant unless Ot

Contral Summary for overall OC performance data and assod

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE
G VOA Water Frep

71-43-2 N.D.
L08-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.

fication No. 2116

TPH-GRO randge

[ ST S o B e R o
ot oo An

herwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

iated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TpE RO SW-846 B8015R
mad

SH-B46 BOZIB

aW-846 50308

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
pate and Time
11/18/2007 20:52

11/19/2007 20:52
11/19/2007 20:52

Pape } of |

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ua/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug /1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
hnalyst Factor

Patrick N Evans

Patrick H Evans
patrick N Evans

1

1



Lancaster ]
V| aboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 +747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
lLancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215828
MW-1A-W-071116 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-1A
Collected:11/16/2007 09:10 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 01/03/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
Cs01A
I BR w
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 3,600. 150. ug/l 5
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
Q1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 30,000, 1,060, ug /1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
G2188 BTEX, MTRBE
g2iel Benzene Fi-43-2 610. 10. ua/l 20
02164 Toluene - 108-88-3 1,100, 10. ug/L 20
p2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4,100, 10. ug/1 20
02171 Total Xylenes 133¢-20-7 2,800, 30. ug/l 20
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 310. 50. uag/l 20
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2118
All QC ig compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPE-DRO (Water) w/5i Gel 8W-846 BOL15B 1 11/27/2007 03:04 Diane V Do 5
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BO15EB 3 11/20/2007 0D:10 patrick N Evans 20
mod
02159 BTEX, MIBE SW-846 BO21B 1 11/20/2007 00:10 Patrick N Evans 20
01146 GC VOA Water Brep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/20/2007 06:10 Patrick N Evans 20
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 131/20/2007 12:00 Olivia Arosemena 1

(Waters)



| ancaster .
<l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 « 717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2861+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215830
MW-2-W-071116 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-2
Collected:11/16/2007 08:30 by JH Bocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/03/2008 San Ramon C& 94583
Cs0-2
I 5E w
Az Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Daetection TUnits Factox
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water} w/81 Gel n.a. 1,800. i50. ug/l 5
61729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Wabters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D c.5 ag /1 i
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 6.5 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Metrhyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1 b3
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associlated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel SW-g4e B801E5B 1 11/27/2007 03:30 Liane V Do 5
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO15H 1 11/19/2007 22:321 Patrick N Evans 1
mod
02159 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 BO21B 1 13/13/2007 22:31 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 11/19/20607 22:31 Fatrick N Evans 1
02376 Bxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 35100 1 11/20/2007 12:00 Olivia Arosemena 1

(Waters)



| ancaster

¥ |Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-26881 www.ijancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-3-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 3BE4392 GRD

WW

BOO Center &t-Oakland TO0600102230 MW-3
Collected:11/16/2007 09:40

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008
C80-3
I 58 w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01736 TPH-GRO -~ Wabters
The reported concentration of
start time.
02159 BRTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene
02164 Toluene
02166 Ethylbenzene
02171 Toral Xylenes
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless atherwise noted.
CAT
No. hAnalysis Name
06610 TEH-DRO (Water) w/81 Gel
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
02159 BTEY, MTRE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPH

by JH

Cas Number

n.a.

nn.a

5215831

As Received

Account Number:

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Result

860.

450,

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit
156,

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-nexane) TFE-GRO range

731-43-2

108
100

-88-3
-4%1-4
1336-20-7
1634-04-4

MEo oo
Utour ononowm

Please refer to the Quality

Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and assgocciated samples.

{(WHaters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

80158

TPH GRO SW-845 8015B

mod

SW-846
SW-846
SW-B46

50218
50308
3510C

Triald#
1

1

1

un

Analysis
Date and Time
11/30/2007 18:

11/19/2007 23

11/19/2007 23:
11/18/2007 23
11/206/2007

28

: 04

a4

:04
TG0

Page 1 of ]

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1i 5

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug /1 i

Dijution

Analyst Factor
Glerines Suarsiz- 5
Rivera
Patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Mitchell B Crawford i



4

| ancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 - 71 7-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-071116 Grab Water

Pacility# 206145

Wi

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4
Collected:11/16/2007 07:35

by JH
Ar Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 2,000,
n.a. 3,700.

5215832

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

290,

250,

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

71-43-2 780.
108-88-3 5.6
100-41-4 100.
1330-20-7 7.8
1634-04-4 Z5.

grare of California Lab Certificstion No. 2116

B O O M
iR o\ e

Laboratory Chronicle

Metheod
SW-B4£ BOLSR

TPH GRO SW-B46 B801EE
mod

SW-84¢6
SW-846
SW-846
5W-846

8021B
B021B
503¢B
54308
3510C

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 146:04
Discard: 01/03/2008
CS0-4
I SE w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water} w/Si Gel
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730  TPE-GRO - Waters
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €&
grart time.
02153  BTBX, MTEE
02161 Benzene
02164 Toluene
N2164 Ethylbenzens
02171  Total Xylenes
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl BEther
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QU per
CAT
Ko. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
021589 BTEX, MT=2E
021589 BTEX, MTBE
01lde GO VoA Water Prep
81146 QC VOA Water Prep
GZ376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

{Waters)

SW-846

Trial#
1

1

[ N e

Analysis

Date and Time
18:

11/30/2007
11/20/2007

11/20/2007
11/20/2007
11/20/2007
1172072007
11/20/2007

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

0o

00:
02:
143
$22

ja1¢]
0z

17:

please refer to the Quality
formance gata and assoclated samples.

43

43
22

00

Page 1 of |

10804

Dilution

tnits Factor

ug/l i¢

ug/l 5

ug/i 5

ua/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 10
Rivera
Patrick N Evans g
Patrick N Evans 5
Patrick N Bvans 1
patrick N Bvans 5
Patrick N Evans 1
Mitchell B Crawford 1



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,

lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215833

MW-6-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oskland T0600102230 MW-6
collected:11/16/2007 08:30

by JH
s Received
CAS Kumber Result
n.a. 250.
n.a. N.D.,

PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-658-2681~ www.iancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limi
50.

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE o¥ other

71-43-2 N.D.
1068-88-3 ¥.0.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.
1634-04~-4 N.D.

State of California Lab Cerxtification No. 2116

control Summary for overall QC performance data an

N O O O
Ut oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BO15E

TPH GRO SW-846 BO1LB
mod

SW-846 8021B

SH-845 50308

SW-846 3510C

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:3C
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008
C80-6
I 5E w
CAT
Ho Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
01729 TPE-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6
start time.
02155 BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene
02164 Toluene
02166 Hthylbenzene
02171 ‘Total Xylenes
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
CAT
Neo. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRC (Water} w/Si Gel
01728 TPH~-GRQ - Waters
02159 BTEX, MTEE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters)

Triald#

Analysis

Date and Time

t

{nn-hexane! TPH-GRO rangs

Please refer to the Quality
d associated samples.

11/320/2007 07:%8

11/1%/2007

11/18/2007
11/18/2007
11/20/2007

23

23
23

;27

=37
137
17:

00

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

nits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Diiution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera

Patrick M Evans

patrick N Evans
Patrick N Evansg
Mitchell B Crawford

i

L

ok



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New H

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215834

MW-7-W-
Facility# 206145

olland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.jancasteriab

071116 Grab Water

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-7
Collected:11/16/2007 0%:05

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008

Cs0-"7
I 58 w

CAT
Ko.

06610

01729

01730

021598

Q2161
02164
02166
02171
02172

CAT

06610
01729

02159
01146
023748

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents gluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX, MIBE

Senzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

state of California Lab Certi

All QC is compliant unless ot

oy JH Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Mathed
CAS Number Resgsult Detection
Limit
T.a. N.D. 50.
n.a. N.D. 50.
TPH-GRD doss not include MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
71-43-2 N.D. 9.5
108-88-3 H.D. c.5
100-41-4 N.D. 6.5
1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5

fication No., 2116

herwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

5.L0M

Page 1 of 1

10904

5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Control Summary for overall OC performance data and asscciated samples.

Analyzisg Name
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTRE

G VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 B8015E

TPH GRO SW-846 80158
mod
SW-g46 80218

SH-84¢& 5030B
SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

1

i3

Analysig

Date and Time
a5

11/30/2007
11/13/2007

11/19/2007
11/1%8/2007
11/20/2007

21:

21

ig

25

125
21
17:

25
Q0

Dilution

Units Factox

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/ 1

ug/1 i

ug/1 3

ug/l 1

ug/l i

Dijution

Analyst Facter
Glorines Suarez- i
Rivera
Patrick N Evans kA
patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Mitchell B Crawford 1



4] Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17B05-2405 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215835

MW-8-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-0Oakland T0600102230 MW-8
Collected:11/16/2007 08:05 by JH

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008

Cs0-8
1 BE w
CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CaS Number Result
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/S1 Gel n.a. N.D.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

Q1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a- N.D.

www.lancastariabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

The reported concentration of TPE-~-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 {n-hexane)

start time.

02159 BTEX, MTRE

02161l Renzeng 71-43-2 N.D.
02164 Toluene 108-88~3 W.D.
02166 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D.
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
02172 Mechyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

a1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleass refer to the Quality

[ SR R o R
owmown A

TRH-GRC range

Control Summary for overall Q€ performance dara and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

Mo, Analysis Name Method

08610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel Si-846 BOLSE

01?29 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 80153
mod

02159 BTEX, MTEE sW-846 B8021B

01146 GO VOA Water Prep SW-846 HO30B

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C

{(Waters)

Trial#

T
i

1

3

Analysis

Date and Time

11/30/2007
11/18/2007

11/19/2007
131/13/2007
11/20/2007

045
21:
21:

21:
17:

35

58

S8
58
a0

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ua/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug /1 1

wg/ 1 1

g/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera

Patrick N Evans

Patrick W Evans
ratrick N Evans
Mitchell B Crawford

i

1

[



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « T17-656-2300 Faw:71/-856-2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-9-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

WW

Job# 3B6432 GRD

800 Center St-0Oakland TOE00102230 MW-9
Collected:11/16/2007 10:25

submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008
C80-9
I 5E w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water] w/si Gel
p172% TPH-GRO - Watexrs
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does no
start time.
05879 BTEX
0z161 Benzens
02164 Toluene
02166 Ethylbenzene
02171  Total Xylenes
All OC iz ecompliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance
CAT
No. Analysis Nanme
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/8i Gel
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
05879 RTEX
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

by JH Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Methed
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 470. 59,
n.&a. 9. 50.

5215836

851+ wwwiancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10804

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 (n-hexane}

7i-43-2 N.D.
108-B8-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

{Haters)

r include MTBE or other

TPH-GRC rande

[ = R e R
mout U

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BOLEB

TPH GRC SW-846 S015B

med

SW-B46
SW-846
SW-846

BORZIB
50308
3510C

Trial#
1

1

1

s

hnalysis

Date and Time
131/30/2007 18:

11/21/2007

11/21/2007
11/21/2807
11/20/2007

please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

03

03
03

04

$ 30

: 3G
:30
17:

0o

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 2

ug/l i3

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/i i

ug/l1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 2
Rivera

patrick N Evans

patrick N Evans
Patrick N Evans
Mitchell B Crawford

1

1



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P4 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215837

MW-10-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-10
Collected:11/16/2007 11:035

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported:. 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008

Cs8010
I 5E w

CAT
Na.

06610

01729

01730

0587%

02161
02164
02166
02171

Analysis Name

TPE-DRC (Water) w/Bi Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of

start time.

BTEX

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Result
Ti.A. 140,
n.a. N.D.

Aocount Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 354583

Az Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

TPH-GRC does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

Fl-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
133G-20-7 N.D.

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

OO D
U urom

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-DRO {Water) w/S8i Gel

TPH-GRO - Haters

BTEX

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BOIGE

TPH GRO SW-846 8015E
mod
SW-846 80218

SW-B46 S030B
SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1
i

1
1
1

Analysis

Late and Time

11/30/2007
11/21/2007

11/21/2007
11/21/2007
11/20/2007

06:27
04:03

04:03
04:02
17:00

Page 1 of 1

10204

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1l 3

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 I3

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- kX
Riversa
Patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Mitchell B Crawford 1



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO B

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215838

MW-11-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-11
Collected:11/16/2007 12:10

submitted:
Reported:

Discard: 01/03/2008

C5011
I S8 w

CAT
No.

08610

01728

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
02171

CAT

Q6610
01729

05879
011486
92376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

11/17/2007 10:320
12/03/2007 at 16:04

by JH
As Received
CAS HNumber Result
n.a. N.D.
n.a. N.D.

ox 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2200 Fax: T17-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyen RA L4310

San Rameon C& 94583

As Received

Metheod
Detection

Limit
50.

5@.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constibuents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xyvlenes

{n-hexane)
Ti-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D,
100-4%1-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

Stare of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asso

Analysis Name
TPH-DRO {Watexr) w/8i Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Puel/TPH
(Waters)

TPH-GRC range

oo O o
U our oon

please refer to the Quality
ciated samples.

Laboratory Chronicie

Method
SW-846 BO15B

TPH GRO SW-846 B015EB
mod

SW-846 8021

SW-846 S030B

SW-846 35100

Trial#
1

1

1

—

Analysis
pate and Time
11/30/2007 GE:06

11/21/2007 04:36

1172172007 04:35
11/21/2007 04:36
11/20/2007 17:00

Page 1 of 1

10804

Pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug /i 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera

Patrick N Evans

patrick N Evang
Patrick N Evans
Mitchell B Crawford

1



| ancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

24258 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ¢ 717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ¢ wwwlancasteriabs.com

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215835

MW-12-W-071116 Grab Water

Pacility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-12
Collected:11/16/2007 11:30

by JH
Ag Received
CAS Numbex Result
n.a. 200,
n.a. N.D

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA

As Recelved

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

71-43-2 M.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Contyol Summary for overall QU performance data and assoclated sam

o DO O
Ut R

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BOIGB

TPH GRO SW-B446 B(1LE
mod

SW-846 BOZIB

5W-B846 L030B

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008
5012
T 5E w
CAT
No. Apalysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
g1729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPHE-GRO - Waters
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6
start time.
05879 BRTEX
02161 Benzene
p2164 Toluene
02166 Erthylbenzene
02171 Total Xylenes
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
CAT
No. Analysis Name
6610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
Q5879 BTEX
01146 GC VoA Water Prep
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters)

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
i

1

1

Analysis

Date and Time

11/30/2007
11/21/2007

11/21/2007
11/21/2007
11/20/2007

(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

Piease refer to the Quality
ples.

08:

05:

G5
05:
17:

94583

32

ae

[t
[€be)
o0

Page 1 of |

10504

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera

patrick N Bvans

Patrick N Evans
Patrick N Evans
Mitchell B Crawford

1

[



Lancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanca

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-13-W-071116 Grab Water
Job# 386492 GRD

Facility# 206145

5215840

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-13

Collected:11/16/2007 12:05

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008

8013
I 5E w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
065610 TPH-DRC {(Water)
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters
01730  TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concen
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

05872 BTEX

As Received
Regulte

by JH
CAS Number
n.&. 350.
n.&-. N.D.

71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All DC is compliant unless ©
Control Summary for overall QC per

0216l Benzene

02164 Toluene

n2166 Ethylbenzene

02171 Total Xylenes
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRC (Water)
01722 TPH-GRC - Waters

05875 BTEX
01146

02376 Extraction -

(Waters)

therwise noted.

GC VOA Water Prep

ster, PA {7605-2425 «717-656-22300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevroen
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
50.

5@.

tration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
(n-hexans)} TPH-GRO range

O 0O O
U U on

please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samplies.

Laboratory Chronicle

¥ethod
SW-846 BO15B

TPH GRG SW-546 BO15EB
mod
SW-B46 8021EB

SW-B46 BO30B
SW-846 35100

Trial#
1

1

i

Analysis
Date and Time
11/30/2007 0B:56

11/21/2007 05:42

1172172007 05:42
11/21/2007 05:42

"11/20/2007 17:00

Page 1 of 1

10304

Pilution

Units factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ 1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

bilution

Anaiyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera
Patrick ¥ Bvans 1
pPatrick N Bvans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Mitchell B Crawford 1



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-14-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386482 GRD

WW

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-14
Collected:11/16/2007 13:15

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Digcard: 01/03/2008

¢s014
I 5E w

CAT
No.

06610

01729

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
02171

No.
06610

01723

05879
01146
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRG {Water) w/51 Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRC - Waters

by JH

CAS Number

n.a.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Result

As Received

Method
Detecticn

Limit
50.

50.

The reported ceoncentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting
start time.

BTEX

Benzene
Toluene
gthyibenzene
Total Xylenes

prior to the C6

T1-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

133G-20-7

state of California Lab Certification No.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Please

{n-hexane} TPHE-GRO range

H o O Oc
P o AR

refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-DRC {Water) w/Si Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

BRTEX

GC VoA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

Laboratory Chrenicle

Method
SW-B46

TPH GRO SW-846 B015B

mod

SW-846
SW-84¢%
Shi-846

BO15E

80218
3Q3CEB
35100

Triali
1

1

1

Analysis
Date and Time
11/30/2007 08:20

11/21/2007 GE:15

11/21/2007 06:15
11/21/2007 06:15
11/20/2007 17:00

Page } of |

10904

Dilution

tnits Factor

ug/si 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ag/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera
patrick N Zvans 1

Patrick N Bvans
Patrick N Bvans
Mitchell B Crawford

i

o



Lancaster

V' | aboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 717-658-2300 Fax 717-656-2661- www lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215842

MW-15-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 3B6492 GRD

BO0 Center St-Cakland T0600102230C MW-15
Collected:11/16/2007 10:45

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not

by JH Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 140. 50.
Ti.a. N.D 58,

Page 1 of 1

109804

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane}

71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No, 2116

include MTRE or other

TPH-GRO range

[ === ]
R ot

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer ta the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BL1SB

TPH GRO SW-B846 80158
mod

SW-846 BO21B

SW-846 SC30B

Submitted: 11/17/20067 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: Gl/03/2008
CS0L5
I 5B w

CAT

No. Analysis Name

DEELO TPH-DRC (Water) w/Si Gel

01729 TPH-GRC - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

05879 RTEX

02161 Benzene

02164 Toluene

02146 Ethylbenzene

o217l Total Xylenes

Control Summary for cverall QC per

CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPE-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
05875 BTEX
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep
02376 Zxtraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters)

SW-846 3510C

Trial#

1

Analysis

formance data and associlated samples.

Date and Time

11/30/2007
11/21/2007

11/21/2007
11/21/2007
11/20/2007

09:44

07:286

07:26
07:26
17:00

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

g/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ua/l 1

ug/l 1

Diiution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 1
Rivera
Patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1
Patrick N Evans 1

Mitchell B Crawford
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| ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-6

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215843

MW-16-W-071116 Grab Water

Pacility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-16
Collected:11/16/2007 10:10

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:3C
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008
5016
I BE W
CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPE-DRO {Water! w/Si Gel
g1728% TPH-GRC - Wabers
Q1739 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doe
start time.
05879 RTEX
0216l Benzensg
02164 Toluens
02166 Ethylbenzene
02171 Total Xylenes
State of California Lab Certification No.
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
CAT
No Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
Q5879 BTEX
(0l1l4e GC VOA Warer Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

by JH

CcaS Number

n.a.

56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Result

370,

1,600.

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 (n-hexane)

Fl-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

22

270.

60.

160.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

s not include MIBE or other
TRH-GRO range

Lol - T s
o won

please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.

{(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B46 BO1ER

TPE GRD SW-846 8015B

mod

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 50308
SW-846 3510C

Trial#
3

1

1

o

Analysis

pate and Time

11/30/2007 10:10

11/21/2007

11/21/2007
11/21/2007
11/20/2007

07

a7
07

58

58
58
17

¢

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Glorines Suarez- 3
Rivera
Patrick N Evans 1

Patrick N Evans
Patrick N Evang
Mitchell B Crawford

1



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Naw Hol

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5215844

MW-17-W-071116 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 3186492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-17
Collected:11/16/2007 13:00

Submitted: 11/17/2007 10:30
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 16:04
Discard: 01/03/2008

CE017
I SE w

CAT
No.

06610

01729

01730

05e7se

0216l
02164
02166
02171

01729

05879
0146
Q2376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO {Water) w/8i Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of
gascline constituents eluting
start time.

STEX
Bentzene
Teluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

State of California Lab Certi

A1l QC is compliant unless ot

Control Summary for overall QC performanc

Analyszis Name
TPH-DRC {(Water) w/5i Gel

TPH-GRO - Waters

RTEX

GC VOA Water Preap
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

As Received

by JH
CAS Number Result
n.a. 274,
n.&. 1840,

ttand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ WWW.ial

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limi,
50.

50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or octher
prior te the C6 {ri-hexane) TPH-GRO range

71-43-2 4.0
108-88-3 4.0
100-41-4 1.5
1330-20-7 27.

fication No. 2116

herwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
e data and associated samples.

| I o B o
woaa U

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 BOL5B

TPH GRO SW-846 8015B
mod
SW-846 8021B

SW-B46 LHO3ICE
SW-846 3510C

Trial#

1

1

pt B

Analysis

Date and Time
134

11/30/2007
11/21/2007

ir/21i/2007
11/21/2007
11/20/2007

t

10

08:

08

neasterlabs.com

Account Number:

a1

231
08:
i7:

31
o

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilutien

Units Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factox
Glorines Suarez- 3
Rivera

Patrick N Evans

Parrick N Evans
Patrick N Evans
Mitchell B Crawford

i

3



| ancaster )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pile, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176050425 » T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page I of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1086112
Reported: 12/03/07 at 04:04 PM
Matyix QU may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
& batch level, & LOS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/1,CSD
Analysig Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RED RPDL Max
Barch numbey: 073230026A Sample number{s): 5215829-5215830
TPH-DRO {(Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 29. ug/l BE& 86 60-124 ¢! 20
Batch numbexr: O7323ALLA Sample number {s): 5215828~5215835
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. S0. ug/l 162 108 75-135 S 30
Benzeane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 105 86-119 3 30
Toluene H.D. 0.8 ug/l 102 104 82-11% 2 30
Ethylbenzens N.D. 9.5 ug/l 102 103 81-113 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/ 1 104 105 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 105 94 82-124 10 30
Batch number: 073240018A Sample numbexr(s): 5215831-5215844
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 25, ug/1l &9 g8 60-124 1 20
Batch number: O7T324A51A Sample number{s): 5215836-5215844
TPH-GRO - Walters N.D. 50. ug/1 107 108 75-135 1 34
Benzene N.D. Q.3 ug/ 1 107 113 86-119 & 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 167 106 §2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 106 108 81-11% 3 30
Total Xylenes H.D 1.5 ug/sl 107 108 82-120 1 10

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunctien with the matxrix spike
packground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS/MSD RED BEG Due DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong Conc RFD Max
Batch number: 07323A51A Sample numper {s): 5215828-5215835 UNSPK: 5215834, 5215835
TPH-GRC -~ Waters 108 63-154
Benzene 110 78-131
Toluene i1l 7B-~129
Ethylbenzene 112 75-133
Total Xylenes 112 84-131
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 92 70-134
Batch number: (07324A51A Sample aurber (s): 5215836-5215844 UNSPX: P21584%, P215850
TPH~-GRC - Waters 112 £3-154
Benzene 123 78-131
Toluene 1i6 78-129
Ethylpenzene 118 75-133
Total Xylenes 118 B4-13%

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ]
P | aboratories Analysis Report

24p35 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.iancasieriabs.com

Page 2 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1066112
Reported: 12/03/07 at 04:04 FM

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrecgate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are conf irmed
enless attributed to diluticn or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Water) w/S8i Gel
Patch number: 073230026A

Orthoterphenyl
5215822 19%
5215830 40%*
Blank 88
Les EE
LC8D 37
Limits: 55-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Ratch number: 07323A51A

Triflucrotcluens-F Trifluorotoluene-P
H215828 108 120
5215829 124 123
5215830 108 118
5215831 110 118
5215832 114 126
5215833 113 117
5215834 118 120
5215835 110 118
Blank 107 112
LCS 187 137
LCSD 108 117
M 108 117
Liwmits: 63-135 69-12%

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
Batch number: 0732400184

Orthoterphenyl
5215831 101
5215832 &0
5215823 93
5215834 94
5215835 36
5215836 g8
5215637 26
5215838 93
5215839 89
5215840 BE
5215841 100
5215842 95
5215843 79
5215844 108
Blank 51
LCs 95
LCsD 26

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ;
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1066112
Reported: 12/03/07 at 04:04 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 59-131

analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07324A51A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-F
5218836 108 120
5215837 111 121
5215838 111 120
5215839 118 121
52158489 110 122
5215841 119 124
5215842 1i¢ 1192
5215843 124 125
5215844 109 121
Blank ioe R :]
LCS 108 118
LCsp 109 115
ME 108 119
Limics: 63-135 £9-129

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Beiow Minimurn Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Cournt MPN Most Probable Number
18] International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroptatinate units
umhos/em micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidily units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories th. pound(s}
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram(s}
g gram{s) mg  miiligram{s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml  milliliter{s) ul  microliter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smailest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken fo be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/t), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

). 8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but ziDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due fo interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compeound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only}) W Paost digestion spike out of control limits

P Cancentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within controf limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.895

U Compound was not detected
XYZ Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 18 GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS3
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibitity for the purposes for which the ciient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

. Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any accepiance or order submitted by client.



